**CITY OF MERIDIAN** 

**RESOLUTION NO. 22-2317** 

BY THE CITY COUNCIL:

BERNT, BORTON, CAVENER, HOAGLUN, PERREAULT, STRADER

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERIDIAN, REAPPOINTING BONNIE ZAHN GRIFFITH TO THE MERIDIAN ARTS COMMISSION; APPOINTING BOBBY GAYTAN TO THE MERIDIAN ARTS COMMISSION; APPOINTING PATRICK O'LEARY TO THE MERIDIAN ARTS COMMISSION; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** Meridian City Code § 2-1-1(C)(1) provides that commission members shall be appointed by the mayor and approved by the city council on a vote of a majority of the city council members; and

**WHEREAS,** Meridian City Code § 2-2-3 requires that Meridian Arts Commission members have an interest, competence, or knowledge in the arts, and the appointed individuals do qualify for appointment under this requirement; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Meridian deems the appointment of these individuals to further the objectives of the Meridian Arts Commission, and to be in the best interest of the City of Meridian;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MERIDIAN CITY, IDAHO:

- **Section 1.** That Bonnie Zahn Griffith is hereby reappointed to seat 4 of the Meridian Arts Commission, for a term to expire on February 28, 2025.
- **Section 2.** That Bobby Gaytan is hereby appointed to seat 5 of the Meridian Arts Commission, for a term to expire on February 28, 2025.
- **Section 3.** That Patrick O'Leary is hereby appointed to seat 6 of the Meridian Arts Commission, for a term to expire on February 28, 2025.
- **Section 4.** That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption and approval.

**ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Meridian, Idaho, this 8th day of March, 2022.

**APPROVED** by the Mayor of the City of Meridian, Idaho, this 8th day of March, 2022.

APPROVED:	ATTEST:
Mayor Robert E. Simison	Chris Johnson, City Clerk